

No. 17-1104

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EVELYN HUTCHINS, FLORA
EVERETT, AND JAMES T. MCALLISTER AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

LISA SHIRLEY

Counsel of Record

CHARLES W. BRANHAM, III

DEAN OMAR & BRANHAM, LLP

302 N. Market St., Suite 300

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 722-5990

lshirley@dobllp.com

ALAN KELLMAN

THE JAQUES ADMIRALTY

LAW FIRM, PC

1370 Penobscot Building

654 Griswold St.

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(800) 521-8064

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Cover]

MELISSA SCHOPFER
SIMMONS HANLEY CONROY
1 Court St.
Alton, Illinois 62002
(618) 259-2222

FRANK J. SWARR
LANDRY & SWARR, LLC
1010 Common St., Suite 2050
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 299-1214

JEFFREY O'CONNELL
THE NEMEROFF LAW FIRM
12720 Hillcrest Rd.,
Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75230
(214) 774-2258

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY RE- JECTED THE GOVERNMENT CONTRAC- TOR DEFENSE IN ASBESTOS CASES FOR DECADES	5
A. The Requirements of the <i>Boyle</i> De- fense.....	5
B. The Navy’s Official Position in Litiga- tion Is That Nothing Prevented Product Manufacturers From Warning of the Hazards of Asbestos	9
C. The Defense Has Been Overwhelmingly Rejected in Asbestos Cases.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cardaro v. Aerojet General Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3486207 (E.D. La. Aug. 27, 2010).....	14
<i>Epperson v. Northrop Grumman Sys.</i> , 2006 WL 90070 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2006)	15
<i>Faulk v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	14
<i>Freiberg v. Swinerton & Walberg Prop. Serv., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Colo. 2002).....	14
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 490 (1990), aff'd, 931 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1071 (1992)	9, 10, 11
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1071 (1992).....	11
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir.), aff'd, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1
<i>Glein v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2608284 (S.D. Ill. June 25, 2010)	15
<i>Green v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D. Me. 2005)	14
<i>Hilbert v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Mass. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Hawaii Federal Asbestos Cases</i> , 960 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern District New York Asbestos Litigation</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>In re Patenaude</i> , 210 F.3d 135 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1011 (2000).....	1
<i>Lopez v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 712 (Fed. Cir. 1988), cert. denied, sub nom. <i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 904 (1989)	11
<i>Luce v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2991671 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2010)	15
<i>Mouton v. Flexitallic, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 225438 (E.D. La. Apr. 14, 1999)	15
<i>Ruppel v. CBG Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Wallis v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	7
<i>Weese v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2908014 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2007)	15
<i>Willis v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1447(d).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
